No. 171, A.]

[Published March 24, 1899.

CHAPTER 46.

AN ACT to amend section 1775b, of the Wisconsin statutes of 1898 relating to service of processes on corporations and providing for an index.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1775b, of the Wisconsin SECTION 1. statutes of 1898 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1775b. Every private cor- Corporations poration incorporated or organized under any officers, after law of this state shall on or before the first day of or change, within ten days days with registront of deads in the control of the control after each election or appointment or any subsequent change of such officers respectively file in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which the corporation is located and where its articles of incorporation are recorded a list containing the names of its president, vice president, if any, secretary, treasurer, cashier or managing agent on whom service of process, notices or orders may be made as provided in subdivision 10 of section 2637. Any such corporation hereafter On failure to formed shall file such list in the office of the regcosses may be ister of deeds of the county in which such corporation by poration is located, and where its articles of in-service on reg-ister of deeds. corporation are recorded, within ten days after each election or appointment or any subsequent change of such officers respectively; and in all cases where any such corporation shall fail to comply with the provisions hereof and from and after the time when it shall be required to file any such list until the same shall be filed as aforesaid, service of all legal process, notices, orders or other legal papers may be lawfully and effectively made upon any such corporation by deliver-

ister of deeds.

poration by

ing to and leaving with the register of deeds of the county where such corporation is located and where its articles of incorporation are recorded, true copies of such legal process, notices, orders or papers in which case service so made shall be of like force and effect as if the same had been served upon any officer or agent of such corporation designated by said subdivision 10 of section 2637. Such service may also be made upon said corporation in the manner provided in section 2637, and by publication in the case provided in subdivision six of section 2637.

Section 2. It shall be the duty of the register of deeds in each county to keep a separate index book in which shall be entered alphabetically the names of all corporations filing such lists with the date of filing same and number of instrument.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 23, 1899.

No. 109, A.]

[Published March 24, 1899.

CHAPTER 47.

AN ACT to amend section 94t, of the revised statutes of 1898, relating to judicial election.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Judicial elections to be conducted same as general elections.

SECTION 1. Section 94t of the revised statutes of 1898, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 94t. Elections for justices of the supreme court, circuit, county and municipal judges shall be notified, held and conducted and the results canvassed and returned in the